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Introduction

We have been provided with the letter of 20 February from Carolyn Regan of the LSC proposing changes to the Bar Code of Conduct. This letter states it is written on behalf of the Legal Services Commission, the Crown Prosecution Service and the Attorney General.  The proposals contained therein have been circulated to our membership and within days over 70 individual members and a number of sets of chambers have made written representations to the CBA on the substance of these proposals.

There is no doubt that the impetus for these changes has been the widespread rejection of many of the terms in the VHCC contract. It appears that the proposed changes to the Bar Code of Conduct suggested in the letter are similar to, and in some cases more extensive and detailed than, the terms of the VHCC contract that were rejected by the overwhelming majority of the Bar.

It is unfortunate that the LSC has recently written to our members saying it has removed the terms to which we objected without telling them that it is trying to put the very same terms in our Code of Conduct.

The LSC, the CPS and the AG are no more than customers of one section of the Bar.  The Code of Conduct regulates all barristers, including those barristers doing private work who therefore have no dealings with these bodies.  The proposals represent wholly unnecessary administrative burdens on all barristers, including those who are sole practitioners and do not employ ‘staff’, as well as an intrusion into their private business affairs.

What the LSC claims

The LSC claims:

“There has been substantial public criticism of the "£1 million" criminal law

barristers, which is damaging the reputation of the profession, and those who

procure publicly funded criminal defence services. Some credible anecdotal

evidence also raises concerns about general bad practice across all aspects

of billing for publicly funded work”.

We are of course grateful that the LSC is so mindful of the public perception of criminal law barristers, but there is a growing feeling amongst the criminal Bar that the LSC itself has fostered this perception by its public and private briefings to the press during the recent debate over the VHCC contract.

The Ministry of Justice and the LSC make it clear, when disclosing the remuneration of the highest-paid barristers, that such remuneration may encompass work extending over several years and that it is carefully scrutinized.  If there is evidence – that is real evidence, not of the “credible anecdotal” variety – that false claims have been made then it is surprising that this has not been provided to the BSB to enable proper investigations to be carried out.   

Since 2005, virtually all Crown Court defence work is remunerated under either the Graduated Fees Scheme (GFS) or its replacement, the Revised Advocates Graduated Fees Scheme (RAGFS) which are ‘output’ based payment schemes where the fee for the case is determined by reference to designated proxies, and is wholly unrelated to the time engaged, or under the VHCC regime, which involves detailed and well-policed time management plans.  In 2008, the only Crown Court defence work which is still paid by reference to the ex post facto (EPF) scheme of assessment is the very small proportion of non-indictment cases – committals for sentence, appeals and breach proceedings, - where the fixed fees ordinarily paid would be inadequate.   

To the extent that there was a ‘problem’-that a small and dwindling minority of barristers were, under the old systems of legal aid, able to earn large sums – this has been addressed by the abolition of EPF assessments.  It was never representative of the vast majority of criminal practitioners and it is unfortunate that the LSC has never sought to disabuse the public of the misleading view that most, if not all, members of the criminal bar earn large sums of money when in fact the opposite is true.

It is objectionable in principle to seek now to penalise the majority for the actions of an unrepresentative minority. As with so many of the changes proposed by the LSC, it is a draconian remedy to a virtually non-existent problem and seems to be predicated on the unstated assumption that all barristers are dishonest.

We query the wisdom of relying upon "some credible anecdotal evidence that raises concerns about general bad practice" to justify wholesale changes to the Code when the issue is already addressed in the Code.  Either there is proper evidence of bad practice, which would presumably be the subject of a complaint or complaints under rule 701(f), or the LSC should refrain from maligning the entire criminal bar by the implication that this 'bad practice' is general.

It also seems most inappropriate that the whole Code of Conduct should have to change just to accommodate the needs of one small type of work, a change brought about by our reaction to their unacceptable contract. What other industry would tolerate such interference by a service user?

The LSC claims:

“4. The current systems do little to encourage good practice, nor discourage bad

in relation (in particular) to barristers properly and correctly accounting for the

hours they actually work. The proposals will also help drive up standards of

care and quality of service across the legal aid scheme and prosecution fee

scheme.”

Once again, there appears to be an unattractive implication that barristers are not honestly accounting for their time. Remember, this is concerned with VHCC, the bulk of our work is graduated fee, a system largely designed by the Bar. 

The objection in principle is also based upon the fact that the proposals are aimed solely at barristers engaged in publicly-funded work.  This is entirely at odds with the purpose of the Code which states in its introduction that:

“104. The general purpose of this Code is to provide the requirements for practice as a barrister and the rules and standards of conduct applicable to barristers which are appropriate in the interests of justice”

Furthermore, as the letter itself states, Paragraph 701 (f) of the Code states that barristers:

“must ensure that adequate records supporting the fees charged or claimed in a case are kept at least until the last of the following: his fees have been paid, any taxation or determination or assessment of costs in the case has been completed, or the time for lodging an appeal against assessment or the determination of that appeal, has expired, and must provide his professional client or licensed access client  or other intermediary or lay client with such records or details of the work done as may reasonably be required.” 

The Code of Conduct is meant to set minimum standards for all barristers in the way they administer their practices and conduct themselves in their professional dealings with the court and their clients.  Any client, publicly-funded or privately-paying, is entitled to know the basis upon which they are being charged for the service provided to them, and the Code covers that.  In respect of those relatively few areas of publicly-funded work where time spent does determine the fee, the arrangements between service provider and customer are properly and adequately governed by the terms of the particular engagement.

Proposed changes to Code

The LSC/CPS requests that for publicly funded work, unless the

instructing public department or body has made a separate agreement:

Proposal

i. Rule 701 (f) be amended to require records to be kept for three

years after the last of the stated events has taken place.

Response

We have no objection in principle to this change to record-keeping, but if it is to be made, it should be a requirement across the board and not limited to publicly-funded work.

Proposal

ii. Rule 701 (f) be extended to make clear such information must

be provided to the Legal Services Commission, Crown

Prosecution Service or other instructing public department or

body as appropriate.

Response
Rule 701 (f) quoted above provides that barristers: ‘must provide [their] professional client or licensed access client or other intermediary or lay client with such records or details of the work done as may reasonably be required.' Presumably the clarity required is that the LSC is not a client as such, it is the paymaster.  We see no objection to "or the LSC” being added to the list of people who may reasonably require such records or details. The key concept is that they are only entitled to such information as they may “reasonably” require. Many of the requirements that the LSC subsequently sets out in its letter are in our view not reasonable

Proposal

iii. The conduct rules be extended so that barristers must maintain

case files in an orderly manner, showing what work has been

performed, when it was performed (date), how long it took

(start and finish times by reference to the 24 hour clock) and

when it was recorded. These records should be accurate and

kept up-to-date by recording within 48 hours of the work being

done.

Response

We object to this proposal.  As already indicated for the vast majority of criminal work payment is not dependent on the hours worked so this is to unnecessarily impose an intolerable administrative bureaucracy.  In relation to VHCC work  the LSC are free (as they have demonstrated) to try to impose whatever contractual terms they consider fit, as barristers are free (as they have demonstrated) to reject them.  Where, in relation to private work, the basis for remuneration is a brief fee plus daily refreshers, it is not necessary for the barrister to account for hours spent.  It is inappropriate for public authorities to require records of such work to be made in order that they be produced for the sole purpose of judging the reasonableness of the hours claimed in legal aid or prosecution cases.

There is no standard Bar-wide method of recording time spent. We cannot possibly undertake to record work in some permanent form within 48 hours, when we may be away from chambers for days and weeks at a time. This proposal adds nothing but administrative burdens to an already sufficiently clear and enforceable professional obligation.  In any event these sorts of detailed time recording requirements have no place in the Code of Conduct.  There is no similar requirement in the Solicitors’ Code of Conduct.  

Proposal

iv. In respect to electronic case management systems, the

information recorded should contain sufficient detail to allow

reports to be produced for the Legal Services Commission and

Crown Prosecution Service or other instructing public

department or body showing day by day the hours and times

claimed (and the identity of the person entering the data), case

by case by individual barristers. Notwithstanding a barrister's

duty to ensure the information recorded is accurate, the above

information should be entered by a member of staff.

Response

We object to this proposal. It is absurd that the LSC thinks the Code of Conduct can be used to specify what sort of software barristers should use to keep their records. Very few barristers in criminal practice utilise any form of electronic case management system, and there is very little, if any, commercially available for the Bar.  Moreover it cannot be right that the Code of Conduct in effect prohibits those barristers who are not proficient in information technology from working

The LSC appears not to have any idea how barristers’ chambers function, how barristers work or appreciate how few staff barristers have in relation to counsel. There is about 1 clerk to every 12-15 barristers in chambers and barristers do not work alongside their clerks. How are a handful of staff to monitor/record the hours worked by 60 tenants wherever those tenants may be, hundreds of miles away at court or while working at home? When then is the barrister to check over the member of staff’s records of his work to ensure that they are accurate?  The proposal ignores completely the existence of sole practitioners with no staff.

The assumption seems to be that a barrister's practice is much the same as a solicitor's.

Proposal

v. We further request that summary information regarding the

total number of hours worked per day by barrister across all

cases (e.g. private, legal aid, prosecution), be made available

to the LSC, CPS or other instructing public department or

body.

Response

We object to this proposal. Again, the implication is that all barristers are dishonest and the LSC has to check all other work to keep them honest. The requirement of anonymity is meaningless, since anything else would be a breach of the Data Protection Act.

What other industry would arrogate such powers to itself as to examine all the books of one of its suppliers just to check the honesty of the bill? We doubt even in civil litigation over the bill one could obtain this information on disclosure, never mind as a professional obligation.

There is no precedent of which we are aware where a commercial client requires an hourly account of how its suppliers spend their time when working for other clients, for the express purpose of verifying whether the hours for which they have been billed have been properly claimed.

Concern has been expressed by our members as to issues of client confidentiality, disclosure of potentially sensitive investigations and Data Protection Act issues in relation to this proposal.

About these last two proposals, Tim Dutton said in his letter of 12th February that

 "Clause 13.1 and 13.3. Access to records, work diaries and electronic diaries so that the LSC can manage the contract is most objectionable. The freedom that such clauses give the LSC is simply not acceptable. The Bar Council accepts that there must be sensible written and electronic record keeping, and sensible levels of production of such records to the LSC. However, when coupled with the requirements contained in Clause 21.1.2 to "keep electronic

diaries and computerised time recording systems detailing time spent preparing both VHCCs and other cases" it is evident that the LSC would, on the basis of the contract terms at least, have a right to demand access to

records other than those pertaining to the VHCC on which the advocate is currently engaged."
If it is objectionable in a contract how much more objectionable is it that it should be a term of our Code of Conduct?  Why should this be a professional obligation only for barristers engaged in publicly funded work if it is considered that it is a necessary professional requirement?

One wonders whether the purpose behind the proposals might not be a compulsory information gathering exercise to better equip the LSC with statistics so that it can pursue its Best Value Tendering exercise.  That would be a shoddy motive indeed for seeking to amend the Code of Conduct.

Proposal

vi. Conduct rule 901 be extended to allow any breaches of the

code arising from publicly funded legal services, to be reported

to the Legal Services Commission, Crown Prosecution Service

or other instructing public department or body.

Response

We object to this proposal. Surely if there is a breach of the Code arising from the provision of services funded by the LSC, it will already know about it, the complaint presumably having come from the LSC?  In any event, all findings of professional misconduct are public and the LSC has as much right - and some might say duty - to inform itself about the propriety of any barrister with whom it wishes to enter into a contract. The implication is that the public authorities would be assuming some sort of adjudicative capacity as well as the power to exact sanctions beyond those determined by the procedures regulated by the BSB.  There is no explicit justification offered as to why public authorities should be put in a privileged position with regard to disclosure of such information, compared with any other client of the Bar.  This does not comply with the essence of regulation, which is to empower competent bodies to fulfil their remit independently of the pressures of government bodies or executive agencies.  This is a wholly unwarranted extension of power over an individual's ability to earn a living. It is unjust, disproportionate and bullying.

Paul  Mendelle QC

Paul Keleher

Alexandra Healy

14 March 2008
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